

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19784-19785/2009

(From the judgement and order(s) dated 18/06/2008 in FAO No.104/1994,18/06/2008 in FAO No.513/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

M/S.TASHKENT STONE CRUSHERS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

H.P.STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 09/11/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup,Adv.  
Mr. Shivendra Swaroop,Adv.  
Mr. Peshit Surshe,Adv.  
For Mr. Ajay Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Manoj Swarup, learned counsel for the petitioner invited our attention to the order dated August 24, 2009 whereby this Court

2

issued notice restricted to the deletion of interest of ` 2,91,864/- over the period 1.7.1984 to 27.1.1990. He however, submits

that he intends to argue in support of the Award passed by the Arbitrator in its entirety.

Having regard to the issue involved in the special leave petitions, we are satisfied that leave deserves to be granted and we grant leave accordingly.

Issue notice in I.A.No.3-4/2011.  
Counter affidavit may be filed by the  
respondent within four weeks from today. Until  
then, the property of the petitioner shall not  
be sold pursuant to the attachment order dated  
21.9.2011.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

( Renu Diwan )  
Court Master